

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE GOLDEN EMPIRE FLYING ASSOCIATION (GEFA) FOR THE USE OF THE NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT FOR THE THIRTY-SIXTH NEVADA COUNTY "AIRFEST" NOW KNOWN AS THE AIRSHOW AND BREWFEST 2019 AND AUTHORIZING THE AIRPORT MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE LICENSE AGREEMENT (AIRPORT)

WHEREAS, the Golden Empire Flying Association (GEFA) is a non-profit organization whose objectives include the promotion of general aviation, safe flying, and the strong business health of the Nevada County Airport; and

WHEREAS, GEFA has previously sponsored the "AirFest" now known as the AirShow and BrewFest, to promote the Airport, display interesting aircraft and aerial fire suppression equipment, provide demonstration flights for attendees, and introduce young people to potential careers in aviation; and

WHEREAS, the Golden Empire Flying Association has requested the use of the Nevada County Airport for this two-day event.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves in the form attached hereto, a License Agreement between the County of Nevada and the Golden Empire Flying Association dated July 9, 2019 for the use of the Nevada County Airport to host the Thirty-Sixth Nevada County AirShow and BrewFest on Friday evening, July 19th and Saturday, July 20th, 2019, and that the Airport Manager is hereby authorized to execute the License Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.